

No. 23-929

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HUGO ABISAI MONSALVO VELAZQUEZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE ROUND TABLE OF  
FORMER IMMIGRATION JUDGES AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH  
*Counsel of Record*  
COLLIN R. WHITE  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(sangstreich@kellogghansen.com)

August 29, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE <i>DIES NON</i> RULE IS CONSISTENT WITH LONG-SETTLED PRACTICE IN THE IMMIGRATION COURTS.....	2
A. The BIA Adopted the <i>Dies Non</i> Rule Four Decades Ago .....	2
B. Parallel Principles Prevent the Arbi- trary Application of Other Immigra- tion Law Timing Rules .....	3
II. RESPONDENT’S CONTRARY READ- ING OF SECTION 1229c(b) IS UNREA- SONABLE AND ARBITRARY .....	5
A. The Voluntary Departure Period Does Not Arbitrarily Limit a Noncitizen’s Right To Move To Reopen Her Re- moval Proceedings .....	5
B. Respondent’s Contrary Rule Will Harm the Immigration Courts, Noncitizens, and U.S. Citizens .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
APPENDIX A	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Avila-Santoyo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 713 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Bent v. Garland</i> , 2024 WL 3819829 (9th Cir. Aug. 15, 2024) .....	5
<i>Da Cruz v. INS</i> , 4 F.3d 721 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>Duarte-Ceri v. Holder</i> , 630 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3, 4
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	4, 9
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	5
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	4
<i>Irigoyen-Briones v. Holder</i> , 644 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Lugo-Resendez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Matter of Escobar</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 412 (BIA 1983).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Matter of L-M- and C-Y-C-</i> , 4 I. & N. Dec. 617 (BIA 1952).....	4
<i>Town of Louisville v. Portsmouth Sav. Bank</i> , 104 U.S. 469 (1881) .....	4
 <b>STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES</b>	
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b) .....	1, 2, 5, 7, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(1)(B) ..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1229c(d)(1) ..... 8

8 C.F.R.:

    § 1003.2(a)..... 5

    § 1240.26(b)(3)(iii)..... 6

    § 1240.26(e)(2)..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

    Rule 6(a)..... 2, 3

    Rule 77 advisory committee’s notes to 1963  
    amendment ..... 2

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev., U.S. Dep’t of  
Justice:

*Board of Immigration Appeals Practice  
    Manual*, [https://www.justice.gov/eoir/book/  
file/1528926/dl?inline](https://www.justice.gov/eoir/book/file/1528926/dl?inline) ..... 6

*ECAS: Attorneys and Accredited Represen-  
    tatives*, [https://www.justice.gov/eoir/ecas-  
attorneys-and-accredited-representatives](https://www.justice.gov/eoir/ecas-attorneys-and-accredited-representatives)..... 9

*Immigration Court Practice Manual*, [https://  
www.justice.gov/eoir/book/file/1528921/  
dl?inline](https://www.justice.gov/eoir/book/file/1528921/dl?inline) ..... 6

*Statistics Yearbook Fiscal Year 2018*,  
[https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/1198896/  
download](https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/1198896/download) ..... 9

Final Rule, <i>Aliens and Nationality; Rules of Procedure for Proceedings Before Immigration Judges</i> , 52 Fed. Reg. 2931 (Jan. 29, 1987).....	3
Final Rule, <i>Appellate Procedures and Decisional Finality in Immigration Proceedings; Administrative Closure</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 81,588 (Dec. 16, 2020).....	5
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 UNTS 137 .....	7
Michele R. Pistone, <i>The Crisis of Underrepresented Immigrants: Vastly Increasing the Number of Accredited Representatives Offers the Best Hope for Resolving It</i> , 92 Fordham L. Rev. 893 (2023).....	9
